ORDINANCE NO. 2025-027

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2011-299
ESTABLISHING POLLING LOCATIONS FOR MUNICIPAL ELECTIONS
IN THE CITY OF MADISON, ALABAMA, TO CHANGE POLLING
LOCATION FOR LIMESTONE COUNTY PORTIONS OF
DISTRICTS 1, 2, AND 4 TO JAMES CLEMENS HIGH SCHOOL

WHEREAS, the Code of Alabama, Section 11-46-24 gives the City the authority to establish polling locations for each Council District, and Section 11-46-24.1 provides that the governing body of a Class 8 municipality, such as the City of Madison, for the purpose of designating voting places in a municipal election may provide by ordinance for the combination of any district; and

WHEREAS, Code of Alabama, Section 17-6-4(d) requires any changes in designated polling places to occur no later than three months before an election is to be held, which is May 26, 2025 this year; and

WHEREAS, in Ordinance No. 2011-299 the City Council established a single polling location, which has been the Lamb of God Lutheran Church located at 11716 County Line Road, for portions of the City that are located in Limestone County, and said location has become insufficient for public convenience and traffic management; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to change the polling location for voters who live in Limestone County in District 1, District 2, and District 4 to James Clemens High School; and

WHEREAS, said polling location will be utilized not only for the upcoming general municipal election but also for future elections; and

WHEREAS, the adjustment hereinafter directed may be made without changing or affecting in any respect the voting district of any resident of the City of Madison;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Madison, Alabama, as follows:

Ordinance No. 2011-299, as amended by Ordinance No. 2020-15, which changed the District 6 voting location, is hereby amended to provide for polling locations as follows:

District 1:

Faith Lutheran Church 660 Gillespie Road (Madison County portion of District)

	James Clemens High School 11306 County Line Road
	(Limestone County portion of District)
District 2:	Madison Baptist Church
	840 Balch Road (Madison County portion of District)
	James Clemens High School 11306 County Line Road (Limestone County portion of District)
District 4:	Madison City Hall 100 Hughes Road (Madison County portion of District)
	James Clemens High School 11306 County Line Road (Limestone County portion of District)
READ, PASSED, AND ADOPTED this	day of February, 2025.
	John. D. Seifert, II City Council President
ATTEST:	City of Madison, Alabama
Lisa D. Thomas City Clerk-Treasurer City of Madison, Alabama	
APPROVED this day of February	, 2025.
	Paul Finley, Mayor City of Madison, Alabama